Currencies As at  31st Mar., 2023 As at  31st Mar., 2022
Advances to vendors Trade payables Advances to vendors Trade payables
FC in
Lakhs

` In Lakhs FC in
Lakhs

` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs

USD  0.03  2.47  1.01  83.08  0.31  23.73  3.71  280.50
EUR  0.05  4.47  2.52  224.98  0.02  2.01  4.15  348.88
CHF  -   -   0.03  2.47  -   -   -   -
AUD  -   -   -   -   -   -   2.04  115.59
AED  -   -   0.03  0.67  -   -   0.29  6.03

185

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023 - Continued

Currencies As at  31st Mar., 2023 As at  31st Mar., 2023
Current Account Balances Current Account Balances

FC in
Lakhs

` In Lakhs FC in Lakhs ` In Lakhs

USD  0.30  24.80  0.81  60.95
EUR  -   -   0.01  0.70

Of the above, the Company is mainly exposed to USD, and EUR. Hence the following table analyses the Company’s Sensitivity  to a 5%
increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR.

(b)  Sensitivity

As at 31st Mar., 2023
` in Lakhs

Currencies
Increase/
Decrease

Total Assets
in FC

Total Liabilities
in FC

 Impact on
exchange rate

Impact on Profit
or Loss for the

year
USD Increase by 5%  4.67  1.21  4.11  14.22
USD Decrease by 5%  4.67  1.21  (4.11)  (14.22)
GBP Increase by 5%  0.78  -   5.08  3.96
GBP Decrease by 5%  0.78  -   (5.08)  (3.96)
AUD Increase by 5%  -   -   2.75  -
AUD Decrease by 5%  -   -   (2.75)  -
AED Increase by 5%  -   0.03  1.12  (0.03)
AED Decrease by 5%  -   0.03  (1.12)  0.03
EUR Increase by 5%  40.44  2.52  4.47  169.50
EUR Decrease by 5%  40.44  2.52  (4.47)  (169.50)
CHF Increase by 5%  564.68  0.03  4.49  2,535.28
CHF Decrease by 5%  564.68  0.03  (4.49)  (2,535.28)

As at 31st Mar., 2022 ` in Lakhs

Currencies
"Increase/
Decrease"

"Total Assets
in FC"

Total Liabilities
in FC

 Impact on
exchange rate

Impact on Profit
or Loss for the

year
USD Increase by 5%  7.47  4.06  3.78  12.89
USD Decrease by 5%  7.47  4.06  (3.78)  (12.89)
GBP Increase by 5%  0.61  -   4.96  3.03
GBP Decrease by 5%  0.61  -   (4.96)  (3.03)
AUD Increase by 5%  -   2.04  2.83  (5.78)
AUD Decrease by 5%  -   2.04  (2.83)  5.78
AED Increase by 5%  -   0.29  1.03  (0.30)
AED Decrease by 5%  -   0.29  (1.03)  0.30
EUR Increase by 5%  40.42  4.15  4.20  152.33
EUR Decrease by 5%  40.42  4.15  (4.20)  (152.33)
CHF Increase by 5%  564.68  -   4.09  2,309.54
CHF Decrease by 5%  564.68  -   (4.09)  (2,309.54)

186

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 - 2023

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023 - Continued

36.7 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the fair value of fixed-rate

instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments.

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure

 The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:

Particulars

As at 31st Mar., 2023 As at 31st Mar., 2022
Weighted
average

interest rates
% of total

loans